judgment, decree or order including costs and interest 

on appeal where it is executed or guaranteed by an 

entity with suretyship powers as provided by the laws 

of Oklahoma.  In no event shall the bond exceed the 

lesser of fifty percent (50%) of the net worth of the 

judgment debtor or Twenty-five Million Dollars 

($25,000,000.00).  In addition, on a showing by the 

judgment debtor that the judgment debtor is likely to 

suffer substantial economic harm if required to post 

bond in the amount required by this paragraph, the 

court shall lower the amount of the bond to an amount

[...]

Settlement Agreement dated November 23, 1998, or a party to the 

Smokeless Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement, also dated November 

23, 1998, shall be in an amount not to exceed one hundred percent 

(100%) of the judgment, exclusive of interest and costs, or Twenty-

five Million Dollars ($25,000,000.00), whichever is less.  However, 

if it is proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the 

appellant for whom the bond has been limited pursuant to this 

paragraph is intentionally dissipating or diverting assets outside 

of the ordinary course of its business for the purpose of avoiding

[...]

or 

2.  Emergency care in the emergency room of a hospital or as 

follow-up to the emergency care services provided in the emergency 

room; 

the amount of noneconomic damages awarded shall not exceed Three 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000.00) Two Hundred Fifty Thousand 

Dollars ($250,000.00), regardless of the number of parties against 

whom the action is brought or the number of actions brought with 

respect to the personal injury. 

B.  Where If the judge finds by clear and convincing evidence 

that the defendant committed negligence in one of the types of cases